

15-1504-cv

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION, SNACK FOOD
ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL DAIRY FOODS ASSOCIATION, and
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,

Appellants.

v.

WILLIAM H. SORRELL, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of
Vermont; PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Vermont;
JAMES B. REARDON, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Vermont
Department of Finance and Management; and HARRY L. CHEN, in his official
capacity as the Commissioner of the Vermont Department of Health,

Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for Vermont, No. 5:14-cv-117-cr
Before the Honorable Christina Reiss

**AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL AND
AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

(counsel listed on inside cover)

July 1, 2015

Jason Levin
Step toe & Johnson LLP
633 West Fifth Street
Suite 700
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 439-9455
jlevin@step toe.com

*Counsel for Amici
American Chemistry Council and
American Beverage Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 4

ARUGMENT..... 6

I. “Scientific Debate” is not a Valid Ground for Compelling Product
Labels..... 6

 A. The State lacks scientific evidence that GE products
 pose a health risk 6

 B. The State’s “scientific debate,” even if an extension of the
 precautionary principle, is an insufficient ground to compel speech..... 9

 C. The rejection of “scientific debate” as a basis for compelled speech
 will not threaten labeling programs resting upon hard science 12

 D. The “scientific debate” standard is too uncertain a foundation for
 compelling speech 14

II. The Disclosure Compelled by Act 120 is Misleading and therefore
cannot Survive Constitutional Scrutiny 16

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 494 F. App’x 752 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>CTIA - The Wireless Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of S.F.</i> , 827 F.Supp.2d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	passim
<i>Grocery Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , No. 5:14-CV-117, 2015 WL 1931142 (D. Vt. Apr. 27, 2015)	6, 15
<i>Herrington v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , No. C 09-1597, 2010 WL 3448531 (N.D. Cal., September 01, 2010)	11
<i>Hurley v. Irish–Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	19
<i>In re Fruit Juice Prods. Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 831 F.Supp.2d 507 (D. Mass. 2011)	11
<i>Indus. Union Dep’t, AFL–CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	10, 11, 13
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy</i> , 92 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1996)	4, 15, 16, 17
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010)	2, 17, 18
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Assoc. v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	6, 12, 13
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Pac. Gas & Electric Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	19
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. E.P.A.</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	6

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Sup. Ct. of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626
(1985). Act 120'spassim

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. § 343 (q)(1)(E)13

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C), I.....1

CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 CFR § 101.14(c).....13

MISCELLANEOUS

Defendants-Appelless Brief, *Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Amestoy*,
92 F.3d 67 (1996) (No. 95-7819), 1995 WL 17049818 at *7 15-16

FDA, Statement of Policy: Foods Derived from New Plant Varieties, 57 Fed.
Reg. 22984, 22991 (May 29, 1992).....1
